## **RESOLUTION NUMBER 22-106**

## RESOLUTION OF INTENT TO APPLY FOR THE MINNESOTA ACTIVE TRANSPORTATION STATE INFRASTRUCTURE PROGRAM TO UPGRADE AND IMPROVE TRANSIT AND PASSENGER STOPS THROUGHOUT THE CITY OF MARSHALL.

WHEREAS, Community Transit of United Community Action Partnership (UCAP) provides 2 deviated routes utilizing 25 established passenger stops;

AND WHEREAS, UCAP is requested funding from the State Transportation Alternatives Program (TA) in the amount of approximately \$240,000 for the construction of accessible walkways and installation of bus shelters;

AND WHEREAS, the TA program participates in the eligible items at 100% costs, not including engineering costs;

AND WHEREAS, UCAP needs written support and commitment from the City of Marshall to be the sponsoring agency for their application;

AND WHEREAS, it will be the responsibility of UCAP to provide any non-State funding for the project;

AND WHEREAS, the Public Transit system is supported in the City of Marshall's 2022 Comprehensive Plan;

AND WHEREAS, City staff will work with UCAP to determine if the City can be compensated by UCAP for engineering services provided.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARSHALL, MINNESOTA:

- 1. That the City of Marshall agrees to act as sponsoring agency for a "Transportation Alternatives" project identified as UCAP Bus Shelter Construction Project and has reviewed and approved the project as approved. Sponsorship includes a willingness to secure and guarantee the costs associated with this project and responsibility for seeing this project through to its completion, with compliance of all applicable laws, rules, and regulations.
- 2. That Jason R. Anderson, P.E., Director of Public Works/City Engineer is hereby authorized to act as agent on behalf of this sponsoring agency.

Passed and adopted by the Council this 27<sup>th</sup> day of December , 2022.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk